

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
ELISA W., *et al.*, :
 : Case No. 1:15-cv-5273 (LTS)(HBP)
 :
 : Plaintiffs, :
 :
 : -against- :
 :
 : THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*, :
 :
 : Defendants. :
 :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE FOR
THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF OBJECTING TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Legal Aid Society of New York	2
B. Lawyers For Children Inc.	6
C. The Children’s Law Center of New York.....	7
D. The Children’s Advocates’ Work With Children in Foster Care	8
E. System-Wide Advocacy by the Children’s Advocates.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. PARTIES MAY INTERVENE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESPONDING TO A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	10
II. THE CHILDREN’S ADVOCATES ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	12
A. The Children’s Advocates Motion is Timely Filed	13
B. The Children’s Advocates Have An Interest In The Action.....	13
C. The Children’s Advocates’ Interests Will Be Impaired By The Proposed Settlement	14
D. The Children’s Advocates’ Interests Are Not Adequately Protected By Any Party To The Action.....	15
III. THE CHILDREN’S ADVOCATES HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	15
IV. THE CHILDREN’S ADVOCATES ADDITIONALLY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	16
V. THE CHILDREN’S ADVOCATES SHOULD ALTERNATIVELY BE GRANTED AMICUS CURIAE STATUS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. v. Mattingly</i> , 07 Civ. 3308 (S.D.N.Y.)	4
<i>A.M., et al. v. Mattingly</i> , 10 Civ. 2181 (E.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>Alexander A., et al., v. Novello, et al.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	3
<i>Armstrong v. O’Connell</i> , 75 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Wisc. 1977).....	11
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 227 F.R.D. 32 (D. Conn. 2005).....	11
<i>Carlos T. v. Reinharz</i> , Index No. 404514/98 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	3
<i>D.B., et al. v. Richter</i> , Index No. 402759/11 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	3, 6
<i>Degrafinreid v. Ricks</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Diversified Grp., Inc. v. Daugerdas</i> , 217 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Doe v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	4
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009).....	12
<i>Marisol A. ex. Rel. Forbes v. Guiliani</i> , 185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	4
<i>G.B., et al. v. Carrión, et al.</i> , 09 Civ. 10583 (S.D.N.Y.)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Pemsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3rd Cir. 1987)	11, 12
<i>Ionian Shipping Co. v. British Law Ins. Co.</i> , 426 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>J.G., et al. v. Mills, et al.</i> , 04 Civ. 5415 (E.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>Jamie B., et al., v. Hernandez, et al.</i> , Index No. 401872/98 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	3
<i>Jesse E. v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Soc. Servs, et al.</i> , 90 Civ. 7274 (S.D.N.Y.)	3
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>John F. v. Carrión</i> , Index No. 407117/07 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	3
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 95 Civ. 10533 (S.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Bd. of Ed.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 208 (D. Conn. 1968).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Rolle v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corporation</i> , 497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Washington Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1292 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , No. 78 CIV. 957 (RJW), 1994 WL 30480 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1994).....	4, 11, 16
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>Passim</i>
 N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act	
§ 242.....	8
§ 249(a).....	8
§ 1016.....	8
§ 1090(a).....	8
 Other Authorities	
Koh Peters, How Children are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005: Survey Findings, Initial Observations, and Areas for Further Study, 6 NEV. L.J. at 1074-1081	9
